Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The interim financial statements also comply with International

Accounting Standard ("IAS") 34 Interim Financial Reporting issued by the International Accounting Standards Board

("IASB").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the

financial year ended 30 June 2013. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are

significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial

year ended 30 June 2013.

The significant accounting policies adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 except for the adoption of the following MFRSs and

Amendments to MFRSs effective for the financial period beginning 1 July 2013 :

The adoption of the above mentioned MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant effect on the

financial performance, position or presentation of financials of the Group, except as discussed below :

6

PHB (Dec-13)

1. Accounting  policies  and  methods  of  computation  (Cont'd.)

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Year-to-date ended 31.12.2012

Revenue 1,767,345   (26,914)   1,740,431

Share of results of a jointly controlled entity -   10,303   10,303

Profit before tax 338,402   (1,808)   336,594

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30.6.2013

Assets 8,585,842   (67,065)   8,518,777

Investment in a jointly controlled entity -   20,953   20,953

Liabilities 4,179,842   (46,112)   4,133,730

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year-to-date ended 31.12.2012

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents 154,170   2,133   156,303

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 1,357,828   (55,736)   1,302,092

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 1,496,027   (53,603)   1,442,424

2. Comments  about  seasonal  or  cyclical  factors

3. Unusual  items  due  to  their  nature,  size  or  incidence

4. Changes  in  estimates

5. Debt  and  equity  securities

During the financial year-to-date, the Company repurchased a total of 15,680,400 ordinary shares of its issued ordinary

shares from the open market at an average price of RM3.19 per share. The total consideration paid for the repurchase

including transaction costs amounting to RM49.97 million was financed by internally generated funds. The shares

repurchased are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965. As at 31